1 2 3 FILED CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT 4 August 23, 2018 5 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 6 BY: Natuli Longoic DEPUTY 7 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 8 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 9 10 GENERAL ORDER NO. 18-06 IN THE MATTER OF 11 THE CONSOLIDATION OF THE 12 U.S. PROBATION OFFICE AND U.S. PRETRIAL SERVICES OFFICE FOR THE CENTRAL 13 DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 14 15 Upon the recommendation of the Executive Committee, and with the 16 concurrence of a majority of all the District Judges of the Court, 17 18 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the United States Probation Office and the United States Pretrial Services Office for the Central District of California shall be 19 20 consolidated, effective October 1, 2018. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that there shall be one Chief of the consolidated 21 Probation and Pretrial Services Office who shall direct the work of all support staff 22 and probation and pretrial services officers serving in the judicial district pursuant to 23 18 U.S.C. Sections 3602 and 3603. 24 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chief Probation and Pretrial Services 25 Officer shall report to the Clerk of Court/District Court Executive of the District 26

Court, who in turn reports to the Chief District Judge and the Court.

27

28

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that consolidation of the administrative departments of the District Court and the Probation and Pretrial Services Office, including Fiscal, Human Resources, Information Technology, Procurement, and Space and Facilities, under the Clerk of Court/District Court Executive, shall be completed by September 30, 2019. The Clerk of the Court shall cause copies of this order to be entered of record in this Court and forwarded to the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts. IT IS SO ORDERED. Vignie a. Phillip CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE *Date of Approval by the Court:* August 22, 2018 Date of Filing by the Clerk: August 23, 2018